AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE
TO
CONTRACT NUMBER MA-060-19011518
BETWEEN THE
COUNTY OF ORANGE
AND
ORANGE COUNTY PUMPING, INC,

. This  AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE to Contract number MA-~060-19011518
(hereinafter “AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE”) between tho County of Orange, a political subdivision
of the State of California (hereinatter “COUNTY?) and Orange County Pumping Inc., (hereinafter
“CONTRACTOR”) with a place of business at 630 S. Hathaway Street, Santa Ana, CA 92705, with
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR sometimes referred to collectively as “Parties,” is made and entered
upon execution of all necessary signatures.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR executed a Contract for Septic Tank
Pumping, Cleaning and Maintenance Setvices on June 4, 2019 as Contract number MA-060-19011518
(hereinafter “ORIGINAL CONTRACT"), for a two (2) year term of June 4, 2019 through and including
June 3, 2021, renewable for three (3) additional one (1) year terms; and

_ WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to amend Attachment B, Compcnsation and Pricing
Provision, Section 2. Fees and Charges of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT to increase the rates for waste
disposal effective July 1, 2020 and the CONTRACTOR has agreed to continue to provide those ser vmes
at the rates set forth in this AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set forth herein, both
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows:

1,  ARTICLES

4, Attachment B, Compensation and Pricing Provisions, section 2. Fees and Charges of
the ORIGINAL CONTRACT is amended in its entirety as follows:

2. Fees and Charges: County will pay the following fees in accordance with the provisions of this
Contract, All labor cost must be incorporated into Contractor Service fee. Fees assessed by the
Orange County Sanitation District for wastewater exceeding discharge limits shall be
reimbursable on this contract; all documentation on these fees must be submitted with invoice,
Payment shall be as follows:

Pricing is based upon the location where the soewage/waste is picked up/removed, The
following cities are located within the Orange County Sanitation District (“the District”):

Anaheim, Brea, Buena Park, Costa Mesa, Cypress, Fountain Valley, Fullerton, Garden
Grove, Huntington Beach, Irvine, La Habra, La Palma, Los Alamitos, Newport Beach,
Orange, Placentia, Santa Ana, Seal Beach, Stanton, Tustin, Villa Park, Westminster &
Yorba Linda and unincorporated areas of Orange County including Silverado.

File folder CO21826 |




The pricing for pick up and removal of sewage/waste from any of the cities within the District
is as follows:

Sewage Pumps & Total/Service and Dump (per
Reimoval (gallons) Service Dump load)

1 - 1,500 Gallons $350.00 $220,00 $570.00

1,501 — 3,000 Gallons $450.00 $340,00 $790.00

3,001 — 5,000 Gallons $550.00 $500.00 $1,050.00

5,001 — 10,000 Gallons $1,1 O0.00 $1,000.00 $2,100.00

10,000 — 15,000 Gallons  [$1,650.00 $1,500.00 $3,150.00

15,000 - 30,000 Gallons $3,300.00 $3,000,00 $6,300.00

Total/Service and Dump (per

{Clarifier Wastewater Service ~ Dump lod)
Removal (gallons)

1~ 1,500 Gallons $650.00 $500.00 - 1$1,150,00
1,501 — 3,000 Gall()ﬁs $850,00 $1,000.00 $1,850.00

3,001 - 5,000 Gallons $1,050.00 $1,500.00 $2,550.00

5,001 - 10,000 Gallons $1,250,00 $3,000.00 $4,250.00

10,000.~ 15,000 Gallons $1,450.00 $4,500,00 $5,950.00

15,000 - 30,000 Gallons $1,650.00 $9,000.00 $10,650.00

Description
Rate
Unproductive Rate (Unnecessary standby
time for access entry max one (1) hour) $150.00
~ |{Caustic Soda (50 Ib bag) 110,00
Caustic Soda (1 Ib bag) $55.00 /per bag
Bioline Enzyme Treatment
$35.00 /per
Sample testing for wastewater analysis $200.00-
(includes waste profile report) $750,00
Standard 5-7

Business days

Contract shall not exceed: $592,998.,00/2 years

Tiile folder C021826 2




2. All other provisions of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT except as amended herein and to the extent
they are not inconsistent with this AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE, remain unchanged and in full
force and effect.

-Signature Page Follows-

Filo foldor C021826 3




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties have executed AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE to Contract
Number MA-060-19011518.

*Contractor: ‘ounty Pumping, Inc.

By: / Title: ?Y:@/Cg) dif\')'"
Print Ndmc (W\MWW&M \7/[/\72)’/ 2020

*Contractor: Orange County Pumping, Inc.

Q,Q 02— Title__\ VKM

Date: \’Llﬁl‘»lwﬂﬁ

Print Namey

*f the contracamg party is a corporation, (2) two signatures are required.: (1) signature by the Chairman of the
Board, the President or any Vice President; and one (1) signature by the Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, the
Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. The signature of one person alone is sufficient to bind a
corporation, as long as he or she holds corporate offices in each of the two categories described above. For
County purposes, proof of such dual office holding will be satisfied by having the individual sign the instrument
nwice, each time indicating his or her office that qualifies under the above described provision.

In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a corporate resolution
demonstrating the legal authority of the signature to bind the company.

County Of Orange

A political subdivision of the State of California

Sheriff-Coroner Department

W / Tite: SJ@QnA“S)M TS

Print Name Date: 3 2 2,0

File folder C021826 4




